CD4 - Shri Mayur Devahbhai Kalathiya Partner, Nimbark Gems, 7/6 Unity House, 3rd Floor, above 
State Bank of India, Opera House, Mumbai - 400004. 
CDS-Ankit Kalathiya, 5/0 Mahesh Kalathiya Guarantor, residing at Sant Villa, N. S. Road, JYPD 
Scheme, Vile Parle, Mumbai. 
Whereas you (CDs herein) have failed to pay the sum of Rs. 11,62,74,203.62/- (Rupees Eleven crore 
sixty-two lakh seventy-four thousand two hundred three rupees and sixty-two paise only) 
along with pendente lite and future interest @ 14% w.e.f. from the date of filing of the Original 
Application till realization payable by you in respect of the Recovery Certificate No. 13 of 2022 drawn up 
by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal No.1, Mumbai in T.A.

[...]

Claim mentioned aforesaid together with interest at the contractual rate 
10.01 % p.a. from the date of filing the Suittill payment and/or realization: 
b. That a decree be passed against Defendant directing Defendant 
to pay to the Plaintiff Bank an aggregate sum Rs.9,58,797.DO/­
(Rupees Nine Lac Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred And Ninety 
Seven only) as per Particulars of Claim mentioned aforesaid 
together with interest at the contractual rate 9.75% p.a. from the 
date of filing the Suit till payment and/or realization: 
c. That it be declared that the due repayment of the money set out in

[...]

towards satisfaction of their claim in the Suit. 
e. Pending the hearing and final disposal of the suit, the Defendant be 
ordered and directed to furnish security within two weeks or such other 
time as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the sum 
Rs.9,58,797.00/- (Rupees Nine Lac Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 
And Ninety Seven only) being the suit claim, to the satisfaction of this 
Hon'ble Court in order to secure the claim of the Plaintiff 
f. Pending the hearing and final disposal of the present suit, the Defendant 
be orderecl and directed to notify/disclose on oath all the assets as on the